DISCIPLINE DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002, S.0. 2002, C.30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
- AND -
UNIQUE CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP LIMITED
- AND -

MICHAEL CAROBELLI

Pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals
Committee, |, the Chair of the Discipline Committee, have reviewed and considered the written
Agreed Statement of Facts and Joint Submission on Penalty together with both Parties’ waiver
of a Hearing to this Proceeding and provide the following Order:

Date of Decision: October 9, 2018

Findings: Breach of Sections 4, 6 and 9 of the Code of Ethics

Order:

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $7,500 no later than Friday
January 11, 2019.

2. Carobelliis ordered to successfully complete the Automotive Certification course (the
“course”) no later than Friday January 11, 2019.

3. The Dealer is ordered to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to
complete the course. Current sales staff will be offered the course no later than Friday
January 11, 2019. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of being
retained in this capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs associated with this. It is
understood between the parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who have
completed the course after January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so
pursuant to the Act.
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4. The Dealer is ordered to ensure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed
the August 2017 OMVIC advertising webinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with
written confirmation from said staff that this has occurred, no later than Friday
November 30, 2018.

5. The Dealer and Carobelli agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

Written Reasons:

Reasons for Decision

Introduction

This matter proceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts, Joint Submission on
Penalty and the Parties’ Waiver of Hearing, pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice

before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals Committee.

Agreed Statement of Facts

The parties to this proceeding agree that:

1. Unique Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ltd (the “Dealer”) was first registered as a motor vehicle
dealer in about August 1998. Michael Carobelli (“Carobelli”) was first registered as a
motor vehicle salesperson in about February 2005. Since about January 2013, Carobelli
has been the general manager, as well as the person in charge, of the Dealer.

OMVIC publications:

2. In around December 2008, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publication advising
dealers of up and coming changes to the Act. Included in the bulletin was the
requirement for dealers to advertise all inclusive vehicle prices (“all-in pricing”) in
advertisements.

3. After the Act was proclaimed, OMVIC further issued the following publications reminding
dealers of their advertising and disclosure obligations:

Dealer Standard:

Spring 2010
Summer 2010
Summer 2011
Spring 2013
Fall 2013
Issue #1 2014
Issue #2 2014
Issue #4 2014
Issue #3 2015
Issue #1 2016
Issue #2 2016
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. Issue #3 2016
m. Issue #4 2016

OMVIC bulletins:

January 2010
January 2010
April 2010
April 2010
February 2012
August 2012
April 2013
June 2014

S0 S0TOS

Direct correspondence with Dealer:

4. During an inspection on about July 24, 2012, a representative of the Registrar reminded
the Dealer of its obligation to ensure advertised vehicle prices are all inclusive.

5. During an inspection which commenced on about March 17, 2015, a representative of
the Registrar further reminded the Dealer of its obligation to ensure advertised vehicle

prices are all inclusive.

6. By email dated October 27, 2016, the Dealer was again reminded of its obligation to

ensure advertised vehicle prices are all inclusive.

Current non-compliance:

7. During an inspection on or about May 16, 2018, a representative of the Registrar
discovered the Dealer had failed to comply with the all-inclusive pricing requirements,
contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4, and 9 of the Code
of Ethics. Specifically, the purchasers of the following vehicles were charged additional
fees over their vehicle’s advertised price:

VEHICLE STOCK DATE AD AMOUNT OVER AD
# SOLD PRICE | PRICE 36(7) Reg. 333/08
2018 JEEP GRAND
A. CHEROKEE J156 | 2017/11/26 | $56,988 $1,477.12
2018 DODGE

B. CHALLENGER J665 | 2018/04/04 | $44,888 $1,285.15

2018 JEEP
C. WRANGLER Ja16 2018/02/12 | $52,988 $786.00

2018 JEEP
D. WRANGLER J431 2018/02/16 | $44,988 $2,182.94
E 2018 RAM 2500 J179 | 2018/03/05 | $63,588 $1,021.00
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8. In failing to ensure the Dealer conducted business in accordance with the Regulations
and Code of Ethics, Carobelli has personally contravened sections 6 and 9 of the Code
of Ethics.

9. The Dealer has since refunded the aforementioned purchasers the price overage
amounts, as outlined above.

By failing to comply with the following sections of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002:
Regulation 333/08

36. Advertising:

(7) If an advertisement indicates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall be set out in a
clear, comprehensible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehicle; and

(b) subject to subsections (9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade in the
vehicle, including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspection before delivery of the
vehicle, fees, levies and taxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached section 4 of the Code of Ethics, as set out in
Regulation 332/08:

Disclosure and marketing

4. (1) A registrant shall be clear and truthful in describing the features, benefits and prices
connected with the motor vehicles in which the registrant trades and in explaining the products,
services, programs and prices connected with those vehicles.

(2) A registrant shall ensure that all representations, including advertising, made by or on behalf
of the registrant in connection with trading in motor vehicles, are legal, decent, ethical and
truthful.

It is thereby agreed Carobelli has breached section 6 of the Code of Ethics, as set out in
Regulation 332/08:

Accountability
6. (1) A registered motor vehicle dealer shall ensure that every registered salesperson that the

dealer employs or retains to act as a salesperson carries out his or her duties in compliance
with this Regulation.
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It is thereby agreed that the Dealer and Carobelli have breached section 9 of the Code of
Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

Professionalism

9. (1) In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that, having
regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful, dishonourable,
unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

Joint Submission on Penalty

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $7,500 no later than Friday January
11, 2019.

2. Carobelli agrees to successfully complete the Automotive Certification course (the
“‘course”) no later than Friday January 11, 2019.

3. The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to complete
the course. Current sales staff will be offered the course no later than Friday January
11, 2019. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of being retained in
this capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs associated with this. It is understood
between the parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who have completed the
course after January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so pursuant to the
Act.

4. The Dealer agrees to ensure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed the
August 2017 OMVIC advertising webinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with written
confirmation from said staff that this has occurred, no later than Friday November 30,
2018.

5. The Dealer and Carobelli agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from time to time.
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Decision of the Chair

Having reviewed and considered the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Chair of the Discipline
Committee hereby concludes that the Dealer breached subsections 4 and 9 and Carobelli
breached subsections 6 and 9 of the OMVIC Code of Ethics, as set out in Ontario Regulation
332/08, made under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002. The Chair of the Discipline
Committee also agrees with the Parties’ Joint Submission on Penalty and, accordingly, makes
the following Order:

6.

10.

The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $7,500 no later than Friday
January 11, 2019.

Carobelli is ordered to successfully complete the Automotive Certification course (the
“course”) no later than Friday January 11, 2019.

The Dealer is ordered to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to
complete the course. Current sales staff will be offered the course no later than Friday
January 11, 2019. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of being
retained in this capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs associated with this. It is
understood between the parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who have
completed the course after January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so
pursuant to the Act.

The Dealer is ordered to ensure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed
the August 2017 OMVIC advertising webinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with
written confirmation from said staff that this has occurred, no later than Friday
November 30, 2018.

The Dealer and Carobelli agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
Discipline Committee

Paul Burroughs, Chair
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After printing this label:

CONSIGNEE COPY - PLEASE PLACE IN FRONT OF POUCH

1. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

2. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could

result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
DEFINITIONS. On this Air Waybill, "we", "our", "us", and "FedEx" refer lo Federal Express Canada Ltd., its principals, subsidiaries, branches and affiliales and their respective employees, agents, and independenl

confraclors. The terms "you® and "your” include the shipper, sender, reciplenticonsignee. and their respacti ployees, principals, agents and indey . The term “p " means any contatner
ar envelope that Is accepled by us for delivery, Including any such ltoms lendered by you ulllizing our yatems, melers, ifests or waybills. The term “shig " means all pach which are
tendered to and accopled by us on & single Al Waybil. ROAD TRANSPORT NOTICE, Any carriage of your shipmenl by road may be subject to Federal and P laws, arders of rog

which may govern and serve lo limit our habiity for damage, loss, delay, s g delivery, Y. miginfs tion or failure (o provide inf tion In lon with your ship LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY. If not govemned by Federal or Provincial lows, latl orders, or requk as ibed above, FedEx's I liabilily for damage, loss, delay, shorage, mis-delivery, delivery,
misinformalion or failure lo provide information in connection with your shipment, even if caused by our ligence or gross li is limiled by this Agreement o lhe amounl of actual damages or CDM 5100

per shipment, whichever is less, unless you declare in advance a higher value for carriage as described below, and pay any applicable supplemenlary charge. FedEx does nol provide cargo Habilty or all.nsk
insurance, but you may pay an additional charge for each additional CDN $100 of declared value for carriage. If a higher value for carriage is declared and lhe additional charge is paid, FedEx's maximum Habilily
will be the lesser of the declared value for carriage or your aclual damages, DECLARED VALUE LIMITS, Shipments containing ilems of extraordinary value are limited to a maximum declared value for carriage of
CDN $500. The maximum declared value we allow for carriage per air waybill for each FedEx® Leller or FedEx® Pak is CDN $100. Please check the currenl Worldwide Service Guide and any applicable lariff for
further explanalion of the declared value limits, If you send more Lhan one package on this Air Waybill, the declared value for carriage of each package will be delermined by dividing Lhe lotal declared value for
carriage by the number of packages in lhe shipment. LIABILITIES NOT ASSUMED. IN ANY EVENT, FEDEX WON'T BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL, IN EXCESS OF THE DECLARED VALUE FOR CARRIAGE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF INCOME OR PROFITS) OR THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT, IF
LOWER, WHETHER OR NOT FEDEX HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT SUCH DAMAGES MIGHT BE INCURRED. FedEx won't be liable for your acts or omissions, including but not limiled to, incorrect
declaration of Lhe shipment, improper or packing, securing, marking or addressing of lhe shipment, or for the acts or omissians of the recipient or anyone else with an interast in the shipmenl. FedEx
won'l be liable for damage, loss, delay, shoriage, mis-delivery, nondelivery, misinformation or failure lo provide information in connection with ship of cash, y or other prohibited items. Also, FedEx
won't be liable if you or the recipient violate any of the terms of Lhis Agreement. FedEx won't be liable for loss, damage, delay, shortaga, mis-dalivary, inlivery, misi of failure 10 provide informalion in
connection with your shipment caused by events FedEx cannot control, including but not limited lo, acls of God, perils of the air, weather condilions, acls of public enemies, war, slrikes, civil commotions, or acls or
omissions of public authorilies (including cusloms and heallh officials) wilh actual or apparent authorily. You should conlact an insurance agent or broker if insurance coverage is desired. We do not provide
insurance coverage of any kind. NO WARRANTIES. We make no warranties, express or implied. CLAIM FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR DELAY. ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND WITHIN STRICT
TIME LIMITS. SEE OUR CURRENT WORLDWIDE SERVICE GUIDE AND ANY APPLICABLE TARIFF FOR DETAILS. We must receive your wrillen nolice of a claim for damage or delay, including perishable
and spailage damage claims dus lo late or delayed delivery, within 21 days after we deliver your shipment and in the case of loss, shorlage, mis-delivery, nondelivery, misinformation or failure lo provide
informatian, within 90 days after we acceplt the shipment for carriage. The righl lo claim damages against us shall be extinguished unless an action is brought wilhin (wo years irom the date of delivery of the
shipment or from the date on which the shipment should have been delivered or from he dale an which the carriage stopped. Within 80 days afler you have notified us of your claim, il musl be documenled by
sending us all relevanl infermalion regarding your claim. FedEx is not obligaled to act on any claim until all transportation charges have been paid. The claim amounl may nol be deducled from lhese charges. If
the recipient accepls the shipment wilhout noling any damage on the delivery record, FedEx will assume lhe shipmenl was delivered in good condition. In order for us to consider a claim for damage, lhe conlents,
original shipping carton and packing must be made avallable to us for inspeclion al the defivery location and you must retain all such ilems uniil the claim is concluded. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT. Even if
you give us differenl paymenl instruclions, you, the shipper, will always be primarily responsible for all charges, including transportation charges, and all duties, assessments, governmental penalties and fines,

laxes, and FedEx's legal fees and costs related to ship tendered under lhis Agi . You also will be responsible for any costs FedEx may incur in returning your shipmenis la you or warehousing them
pending disposilion. MANDATORY LAW. Insofar as any provisions ar 1o in this Ag may be conlrary to any applicable laws, governmenl regulations, orders or requiremenls, such olher
provisions shall remain in effecl as a parl of lhis Agreement to the exieni thal they are not . The Hdity or l 1 of any provisions of lhis Agreement shall nol affect any olher par hereof.

The parties expressly agree Ihal this Agreement be drawn up in the English language. FEDERAL EXPRESS CANADA LTD., Head Oilice, 5985 Explorer Drive, Mississauga, ON L4W 5K6.
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